S0452 Mallinckrodt, Edward, Jr. (1878-1967)
Papers, 1798-1981
1321 Folders, 17 Volumes

This collection is available at The State Historical Society of Missouri. If you would like
more information, please contact us at shsresearch@umsystem.edu.

This collection is stored off site. Please allow 3-5 business days for retrieval.

Related collection: S0826 Drey, Kay, Mallinckrodt Collection, 1943-2006

Doris Bausch Wheeler, a cousin of Edward Mallinckrodt, Jr., donated family papers on June
6, 1984. Dr. Paul A. Krueger, author of a history of Mallinckrodt Chemical Works, A
Company in Transition (1967), donated company records on December 2, 1985. Patricia F.
Hicks, Director of Public Relations at Mallinckrodt, Inc., donated Edward Mallinckrodt, Jr.'s
papers to the Western Historical Manuscript Collection-St. Louis at the University of
Missouri-St. Louis on October 13, 1986.

Edward Mallinckrodt, Jr., born in St. Louis on November 17, 1878, graduated cum laude with
an A.B. in chemistry from Harvard College in 1900. He received an A.M. from Harvard
University in 1901. Mallinckrodt wrote his master's thesis on "Dietary Studies with Harvard
Students.” In 1948, Washington University in St. Louis awarded Edward Mallinckrodt, Jr. an
honorary doctorate of laws.

After the completion of his master's degree, Mallinckrodt, Jr. returned to St. Louis to join the
family business, the Mallinckrodt Chemical Works. In 1911, he married Elizabeth Baker
Elliot (1884-1973). They had three sons, Edward 111 (1912-1932), Henry Elliot (1914-1945),
and George Elliot (1920-1968).

In 1867, Edward Mallinckrodt, Sr. (1845-1928) and his two brothers, Otto and Gustave,
founded the Mallinckrodt Chemical Works. The firm became the first to manufacture fine
chemicals west of the Mississippi. Original products produced by Mallinckrodt Chemical
Works included bromides, iodides, chloroform and spirits of nitrous of ether. Gustave
Mallinckrodt died in 1877. Otto Mallinckrodt died in 1878.

Edward Mallinckrodt, Sr. incorporated Mallinckrodt Chemical Works in 1882, the same year
it began production of photograph chemicals. By 1889, the company had expanded into
offices in New York and New Jersey. In 1889 Edward Mallinckrodt, Sr. joined with four
other producers of liquid ammonia to form a separate company, the National Ammonia
Company. He served as President of the new company until the DuPont Company bought it
in 1928.

Edward Mallinckrodt, Sr. remained chairman of the board of Mallinckrodt Chemical Works,
and directed its operation until his death in 1928. However, Mallinckrodt, Jr. also took an
active role in the company. He served as director (1901-1965) and as Vice-President and
Assistant Treasurer from 1918-1928. Under the guidance of father and son, Mallinckrodt
Chemical Works opened branches in Philadelphia (1904) and in Canada (1913). It also


http://shs.umsystem.edu/manuscripts
mailto:shsresearch@umsystem.edu

developed barium sulfate for x-ray diagnosis, morphine and codeine. In 1922, the company
began to sell analytical reagent chemicals which it had earlier developed for its own use.
From 1901-1928, Edward Mallinckrodt, Jr. conducted research on the purification,
preservation, and packaging of anesthetic ether. He continued this research through 1960, by
then he had sixteen patents, and had written several scientific papers on ether.

Edward Mallinckrodt, Jr. succeeded his father as Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive
Officer of the company in 1928. He retained the positions through 1965. During his tenure,
sales for Mallinckrodt Chemical Works grew from $9 million to $47 million. Edward
Mallinckrodt, Jr. also presided over the firm's expansion into other areas of manufacturing
including the production and sales of pharmaceuticals and production of purified uranium for
atomic energy. In 1942, at the urging of Dr. Arthur Holly Compton, a Nobel Laureate in
Physics, Mallinckrodt, Jr. agreed to produce the enriched uranium used in the first self-
sustaining nuclear reaction at the University of Chicago. Mallinckrodt operated a uranium
plant for the Atomic Energy Commission at Weldon Springs, Missouri beginning in 1955.

Edward Mallinckrodt, Jr. also gained renown as a philanthropist, humanitarian, and
conservationist. He served on Washington University's Board of Trustees from 1928-1942. In
his father's name, he endowed a Department of Pediatrics, a Department of Pharmacology,
the Mallinckrodt Institute of Radiology (1928), and a Professorship of Pathology. In 1947,
Mallinckrodt, Jr. also established at Washington University, a Professorship of
Anesthesiology in memory of his son Henry Elliot Mallinckrodt.

At Harvard University, Mallinckrodt, Jr. continued a tradition of financial support begun by
his father in the 1920s. A $500,000 gift from Mallinckrodt, Sr. initiated the building of a
chemistry laboratory called the Edward Mallinckrodt Memorial Laboratory. Edward
Mallinckrodt, Jr. also established the Edward Mallinckrodt 111 chair of anesthesiology in
1936. Harvard Medical School also benefitted from Mallinckrodt endowments, most notably,
the financial support given to Ward 4 at Massachusetts General Hospital in Boston. Later
renamed Mallinckrodt Ward 4, the project devoted its resources to the study of diseases that
are difficult to diagnose and cure. Mallinckrodt, Jr. also donated funds to build an addition to
the Harvard Divinity School and revitalize its programs. As a conservationist, Mallinckrodt,
Jr. helped to preserve a natural area in upper New York State and the Dinosaur National
Monument in Colorado and Utah. The preservation of Tucker Prairie in Missouri also
received funds from Mallinckrodt, Jr.

For his work in science, preservation, and education Edward Mallinckrodt received several
awards. These included: the 1952 Midwest Award given by the American Chemical Society,
St. Louis Section; the Horace Marden Albright Medal for Scenic Preservation by the
American Scenic and Historic Preservation Society in 1961; and the 1962 Humanities Award
from the St. Louis Globe-Democrat.

Edward Mallinckrodt's social affiliations reflect his interest in astronomy, geology, ballistics,
and conservation. Some of these affiliations include: charter membership in American
Chemical Society; the Society of Chemical Industries; the Adirondack League Club; the
American Alpine Club; the Sierra Club; the Harvard Club in New York; and the Boone and
Crockett Club.



In December 1965, Mallinckrodt, Jr. resigned as Chairman of the Board of Mallinckrodt
Chemical Works. He served as Honorary Chairman until his death on January 19, 1967.

SCOPE AND CONTENT

The Edward Mallinckrodt, Jr. papers document the Mallinckrodt family history; Edward
Mallinckrodt, Jr.'s personal efforts in science, medicine, conservation, and education; his
activities as Chairman of the Board of Mallinckrodt Chemical Works, and the corporate
operations in manufacturing and product development. The collection contains eight series:

1) Family History, 1798-1981

2) Personal Papers, 1898-1967

3) Contributions 1921-1966

4) Harvard University, 1909-1966

5) Washington University, 1911-1966

6) Mallinckrodt Chemical Works Records, 1846-1980
7) Journals and Scrapbooks, 1878-1961

8) Photographs and Glass Slides, 1867-1959

The first series includes legal papers, biographies, correspondence, awards, family
genealogies, a cash ledger, an apprenticeship contract, a master's thesis, and social register
documenting Mallinckrodt family history. Extensive correspondence with Karl S. Cate
reflects Edward Mallinckrodt's efforts to help his German relatives recover from the affects
of World War 1I. The series also contains Edward Mallinckrodt, Jr.'s letter of resignation as
Chairman of the Board of Mallinckrodt Chemical Works in December 1965; notification of
his honorary law doctorate from Washington University (1948), the Humanities Award he
received from the St. Louis Globe-Democrat in 1963.

The personal papers series, divided into eight subseries, documents Edward Mallinckrodt's
interest and activities in conservation, photography, travel, and ballistics. Mallinckrodt's work
to help preserve natural areas in Upper State New York, Dinosaur National Monument in
Colorado and Utah, and Tucker Prairie in Missouri can be found in subseries 3. Subseries 5
contains information on the legal and financial administration of the $2 million trust fund for
educational, humanitarian and philanthropic purposes left by Edward Mallinckrodt, Sr. in
1928. Correspondence makes up the bulk of the material found in subseries 2. Brochures and
pamphlets also can be found. The subseries on travel (8) contains maps, financial accounts
and a manuscript on brown bears written by Edward Mallinckrodt in the 1920s; plus
brochures and correspondence. Subseries 1V includes the Special Bullet project.

Series 3, 4, and 5 document the many groups, organizations and individuals who benefitted
from Mallinckrodt's financial contributions. The Harvard and Washington University series
reflect the largest endowments made from the trust fund and include those for chairs of
anesthesiology at both institutions, the Mallinckrodt Institute of Radiology at Washington
University, the Mallinckrodt Memorial Laboratory at Harvard, Mallinckrodt "Ward 4" at
Massachusetts General Hospital, and gifts to the Harvard Divinity School. Series 4 and 5 also
contains more than information on endowments. They reflect Edward Mallinckrodt, Jr.'s
activities as a member of the Board of Trustees at Washington University (1928-1942), the
visiting committees for Chemistry and Geology at Harvard, the Harvard Board of Overseer



(1927-1933) and the Harvard Class of 1900. Included in the series are correspondence,
brochures, memorial plans, publications, reports, and commencement programs.

The Mallinckrodt Chemical Works series are divided into two subseries, corporate records
and product development. Subseries one traces the company's history from the late 1890s to
1980s. Correspondence makes up most of the material in the corporate papers, but the
subseries also contains legal papers, annual reports, pamphlets, blueprints, publications,
manuals, a company history, newsclippings and notices. Topics of particular interest include
strikes, lawsuits, the 1933 Century of Progress Exhibit, and labor relations. Subseries one
contains the material from Dr. Paul A. Krueger and includes the manuscript, A Company in
Transition (1967), some historical highlights, and "A Tribute to Edward Mallinckrodt, Jr."

The Product Development subseries documents the company's efforts to produce its line of
chemicals, pharmaceuticals, and uranium. The subseries contains correspondence, reagent
catalogs, brochures, pamphlets, drawings, plans, regulations, surveys, processes, bulletins,
price lists, product notices, and data books, with the production of ether as a primary topic.

Series 7 and 8 contains journals, scrapbooks, photographs, and glass slides. The journals and
scrapbooks mostly document Edward Mallinckrodt's interest in chemistry and the
Mallinckrodt Chemical Works. Series VII includes journals with chemistry notes,
correspondence, a day book, and ether notes. The scrapbooks include programs,
correspondence, chemical formulas, and pamphlets. Series VIII has photos and glass slides of
the Mallinckrodt family, of Edward Mallinckrodt's trips to Alaska and Yosemite Park, the
family residence, the Mallinckrodt Chemical Works, and still photos from the Ether film
depicting the first operation using ether.

SERIES DESCRIPTION
SERIES 1 - FAMILY HISTORY, 1978-1981, FOLDERS 1-93

Arranged alphabetically. Includes correspondence, legal papers, awards, apprenticeship
contract, Edward Mallinckrodt, Jr.'s master's thesis, biographies, a card ledger, and a social
register. Folders 87-93 contain the material from Doris Bausch Wheeler and includes a
family history, correspondence, newsclippings, and mementos.

SERIES 2 - PERSONAL PAPERS, 1898-1967, FOLDERS 94-576

In alphabetical order. Divided into eight subseries: 1) Art, f. 94-102; 2) Conservation, f. 103-
129; 3) General Correspondence, f. 130-422; 4) Guns, f. 423-432; 5) Legal and Financial, f.
433-471; 6) Memberships, f. 472-531; 7) Photography, f. 532-548; 8) Travel, f. 549-576.
Includes correspondence, brochures, pamphlets, reports, legal papers, accounts, maps, and a
manuscript on "Brown Bears".

SERIES 3 - CONTRIBUTIONS, 1921-1966, FOLDERS 577-725
Arranged alphabetically. Contains correspondence, receipts, brochures and pamphlets.

SERIES 4 - HARVARD UNIVERSITY, 1909-1966, FOLDERS 726-876



In alphabetical order. Divided into four subseries: 1) General correspondence, f. 726-798; 2)
Chemistry Department, f. 729-83l; 3) Division of Geological Sciences, f. 837-85l; 4) Harvard
Medical School, f. 852-876. Contains correspondence, reports, assignments, newsletters,
bulletins, publications, invitations, artifacts.

SERIES 5 - WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY, 1911-1966, FOLDERS 877-917

Arranged in alphabetical order. Contains correspondence, reports, bylaws, minutes,
brochures, invitations and pamphlets.

SERIES 6 - MALLINCKRODT CHEMICAL WORKS, 1846-1980, FOLDERS 918-1308

In alphabetical order. Divided into two subseries: 1) Corporate Records, f. 918-1194; and 2)
Product Development, f. 1195-1308. Subseries one contains correspondence and the material
from Paul A. Krueger. Includes: Correspondence, legal papers, annual reports, blueprints,
manuals, pamphlets, publications, company history, newsclippings and the manuscript, A
Company In Transition (1967).

Subseries 2 contains correspondence, drawings, price lists, plans, regulations, product notices,
data books, processes, reagent catalogs, and brochures.

SERIES 7 - JOURNALS AND SCRAPBOOKS, 1878-1961, VOLUMES 1-17

In alphabetical order. Volume 1 contains a book list. Volumes 2-8 have chemistry notes and
volumes 9-11 include correspondence. VVolume 12 is a daybook. VVolumes 13-14 contain
notes on ether. The three scrapbooks, volumes 15-17 include correspondence, notes,
programs,chemical formulas, and pamphlets.

SERIES 8 - PHOTOGRAPHS AND GLASS SLIDES, 452.1-452.308 FOLDERS 1309-1320

Arranged by subject. Folders 1309-1310 contain Mallinckrodt Chemical Works photographs.
Photographs of the 1933 "Century of Progress Exhibit are in folder 1311. Folders 1312-1314
include photographs documenting ether development. Harvard University, photographs are in
folder 1315. Folders 1316-1318 contain Mallinckrodt family, friends and home photographs.
Photographs in folder 1319 document Edward Mallinckrodt's party celebrating his fifty years
with the company. Folder 1320's photos reflect his travels and include 12 photos made from
glass slides. Photo #11688 is oversized and is in the mapcase. Glass slides from the 1920s,
numbered 11665-11667, 11689-11726 also depict Mallinckrodt's travels and show some old
modes of transportation.

FOLDER LIST

BOX 1 (041654)
FOLDERS 1-14

SERIES I - FAMILY HISTORY, FOLDERS 1-93

1. Barclay, Judge Shepard, 1905-1925
2. Barclay, Judge Shepard, 1926



. Barclay, Judge Shepard, 1927-1930

. Barclay, Judge Shepard, 1927-1930

. Barclay, Judge Shepard, 1931-1932, 1961
. Bausch, Ellen, 1948-1951

. Bronze Memorial, Harvard, 1928

. Bronze Memorial, Washington University, 1931
. Cate, Karl S., 1945-1947

10. Cate, Karl S., Jan.-June, 1948

11. Cate, Karl S., July-Dec., 1948

12. Cate, Karl S., 1949

13. Cate, Karl S., 1950

14. Cate, Karl S., 1951

O©Oo0oNO O1 bW

BOX 2 (041655)
FOLDERS 15-61

15. Cate, Karl S., 1952

16. Cate, Karl S., 1953

17. Cate, Karl S., 1954

18. Cate, Karl S., 1955-1956

19. Cate, Karl S., 1957-1958

20. Cate, Karl S., 1959-1960

21. Cate, Karl S., 1961-1966

22. Christmas Card Lists, 1943-1961

23. Elliot, Emma C., 1954-1962

24. Family History, 1798-1884

25. Family History, 1894-1981

26. German Relatives' Addresses, n.d.

27. Gleeson Family, 1944-1958

28. Groessing, Wilhelm, 1921-1965

29. Hahn, Herbert, 1947-1950

30. Hahn, Herbert, 1951-1953

31. Hahn, Herbert, 1954-1962

32. Hahn, Herbert, 1963-1966

33. Hasbrouck, Bevier, 1939-1953

34. Hasbrouck, John and Louis, 1941-1961

35. Homeyer, August H. (Family Affairs), 1968-1982

36. Hunt, Graham P., 1947-1955

37. McClelland Family, 1933-1952

38. Mallinckrodt, Barbara E. and Elizabeth, 1960-1963

39. Mallinckrodt, Charles O., 1961

40. Mallinckrodt, Edward, Jr., Biography, 1878-1962

41. Mallinckrodt, Edward, Jr., Foundation Minutes, June 5, 1961
42. Mallinckrodt, Edward, Jr., Honorary Degree, Washington University, June 8, 1948
43. Mallinckrodt, Edward, Jr., Humanities Award, January 2, 1963
44. Mallinckrodt, Edward, Jr., Letters of Condolence, 1967

45. Mallinckrodt, Edward, Jr., Notification of Death, 1967-1969
46. Mallinckrodt, Edward, Jr., Master's Thesis, "Dietary Studies with Harvard Student,” 1905



47. Mallinckrodt, Edward, Jr., Office Furniture Removal, May, 1967

48. Mallinckrodt, Edward, Jr., Personal Notes, 1917-1918

49. Mallinckrodt, Edward, Jr., Petition for Guardianship, 1966

50. Mallinckrodt, Edward, Jr., Private Watchman's Permit, 1931-1962

51. Mallinckrodt, Edward, Jr., Quarter Century Club Speech, ¢.1960

52. Mallinckrodt, Edward, Jr., Resignation Statement, January 1, 1966

53. Mallinckrodt, Edward, Jr., Will Provisions, 1966

54. Mallinckrodt, Edward, Sr., Biographical Notes (includes apprenticeship contract, 1866),
1866-1946

55. Mallinckrodt, Edward, Sr., Biography, 1933

56. Mallinckrodt, Edward, Sr., 80th Birthday Party, 1925

57. Mallinckrodt, Edward, Sr., Letters to wife, son and other relatives, 1865- 1927
58. Mallinckrodt, Edward, Sr., Letters of Condolence, 1928

59. Mallinckrodt, Edward, Sr., Private Cash Ledger, 1875-1878

60. Mallinckrodt, Elizabeth Elliot, 1943-1968

61. Mallinckrodt, Emil, Letter of Credit, 1865

BOX 3 (041670)
FOLDERS 62-102

62. Mallinckrodt, George, 1934-1942

63. Mallinckrodt, George, April 1942-April 1943

64. Mallinckrodt, George, May 1943-December 1943
65. Mallinckrodt, George, 1944

66. Mallinckrodt, George, 1945-1970

67. Mallinckrodt, Henry, 1926-1945

68. Mallinckrodt, Henry, 1945-1960

69. Mallinckrodt, Henry, Condolence Letter, 1945-1946
70. Mallinckrodt, Laurence, 1958-1965

71. Mallinckrodt School, 1940-1948

72. Mausoleum, 1916-1957

73. Miller, William S., 1942

74. Schulenberg Family, 1924-1933

75. Smith, Caroline L., 1947

76. Smith, Caroline L., 1948

77. Smith, Caroline L., 1949-1954

78. Smith, J. Campbell, 1929-1934

79. Smith, J. Campbell, 1934-1936

80. Smith, J. Campbell, 1937-1941

81. Smith, J. Campbell, 1943-1947

82. Smith, J. Campbell, Will, 1937

83. Smith, J. Campbell, Estate Papers, 1946-1947

84. Smith, J. Campbell, Estate Papers, 1948-1952

85. Smith, J. Campbell, Cemetery Markers, 1934-1948
86. Social Register, St. Louis, 1959

87. Wheeler, Doris Bausch, 1951-1962

88. Wheeler, Doris Bausch, Family Genealogy

89. Wheeler, Doris Bausch, Emil Mallinckrodt, Letters to brother, 1831-1852



90. Wheeler, Doris Bausch, Letters from Gustave Mallinckrodt to father, Emil, 1863

91. Wheeler, Doris Bausch, Letters from Gustave Mallinckrodt to father, Emil, 1864-1865
92. Wheeler, Doris Bausch, mementos of Adele Mallinckrodt Schulenberg, 1890- 1937
93. Wheeler, Doris Bausch, Newsclippings, 1962-1967

SERIES 2, PERSONAL PAPERS
SUBSERIES - ART, FOLDERS 94-102

94. Arapoff, Alexis, 1951

95. Bill, Carroll, 1960-1962

96. City Art Museum of St. Louis, 1942-1955
97. Family Paintings, 1948-1952

98. Grand Central Art Galleries, 1956

99. Hall, George D., 1937-1956

100. Metropolitan Museum of Art, 1943

101. Museum of Fine Arts, Boston, 1943-1944
102. Polk, W. J. Inc., 1940-1961

BOX 4 (041873)
FOLDERS 103-129

SERIES 2 - PERSONAL PAPERS
SUBSERIES - CONSERVATION - FOLDERS 103-129

103. The Conservation Foundation, 1948-1949
104. The Conservation Foundation, 1950
105. The Conservation Foundation, 1951-1961
106. The Nature Conservancy, 1953-1954
107. Smith, Fred, 1949-1952

108. Smith, Fred, 1953

109. Smith, Fred, Jan.-June 1954

110. Smith, Fred, July-Dec. 1954

111. Smith, Fred, Jan.-Sept. 1955

112. Smith, Fred, Oct.-Dec. 1955

113. Smith, Fred, 1956

114. Smith, Fred, Jan.-Feb. 1957

115. Smith, Fred, March-May 1957

116. Smith, Fred, June-July 1957

117. Smith, Fred, August 1957

118. Smith, Fred, Sept.-Dec. 1957

119. Smith, Fred, Jan.-March 1958

120. Smith, Fred, April-Dec. 1958

121. Smith, Fred, 1959

122. Smith, Fred, 1960

123. Smith, Fred, 1961

124. Smith, Fred, 1962-1965



125.
126.
127.
128.
129.

Scenic Preservation Award: Horace Marden Albright Medal, 1961
Tucker Prairie, 1947-1956

Tucker Prairie, 1957

Tucker Prairie, 1958

Tucker Prairie, 1959-1962

BOX 5 (041874)
FOLDERS 130-214

SUBSERIES - GENERAL CORRESPONDENCE, FOLDERS 130-422

130.
131.
132.
133.
134.
135.
136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141.
142.
143.
144.
145.
146.
147.
148.
149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.
162.
163.
164.
165.
166.

Abbott-Apperson, 1938-1960
Acquaintance List, 1931-1953

Adams, Roger (U. of Illinois), 1953-1960
Allen, Charles Claflin, 1944-1960

Alt, Arnold D., 1948-1957

Amberg, Richard H., 1961-1962
American District Telegraph Co., 1962-1965
American Radiator Co., 1939-1945
Amory, J. Forbes (Atlas Enterprise Travel Co.), 1933-1949
Astles, Walter, 1961-1965

Bakewell, Rev. Anderson, S.J., 1945-1964
Bakewell, Edward, 1947-1964

Bakewell, Paul, Jr., 1953-1963
Baldwin-Brower, 1915-1961

Barada, Franc A., 1950-1961

Barclay, R. Hamilton, 1945-1960

Barry, William D., 1959-1963

Baruch, Bernard, 1951

Bascom, Joseph H., 1960-1961

Bissell, John T., 1941-1949

Bissell, John T., 1950-1962

Boyd's, 1941-1957

Breese, William S., 1960-1966

Brooks Brothers Clothing, 1940-1957
Brooks, Dr. Edward M., 1960-1962
Buchen, Walther, 1956-1961

Buehrig, Dr. Milton, 1940-1952

Bryom, Iris - Secretary to E.M., Jr., 1961-1963
Cabell-Curtis, 1936-1959

Carson, Dr. Hampton L., 1948-1956
Carter, Taylor S., 1960-1962

Castle, William R., 1931-1957

Catlin, Daniel C., 1950-1964

Caulkins, George P., Jr., 1944-1947
Central Scientific Co., 1949-1952
Chandee, Nelson, 1922-1927

Chase, Philip, 1953-1961



167.
168.
169.
170.
171.
172.
173.
174.
175.
176.
177.
178.
179.
180.
181.
182.
183.
184.
185.
186.
187.
188.
189.
190.
191.
192.
193.
194.
195.
196.
197.
198.
199.
200.
201.
202.
203.
204.
205.
206.
207.
208.
209.
210.
211.
212.
213.
214.

Churchill Speech at Fulton, MO, March 5, 1946
Citizens Committee for a National War Service Act, 1943
City of St. Louis, 1950-1963

Civil Defense, 1951

Clarksville Farm, 1947-1967

The Coleman Co., Inc., 1949-1955

Columbia University, 1950

Comstock, Frederick, 1950-1955

Condolence Letters, 1931-1960

Coolidge, Harold, Jr., 1935-1940

Coolidge, Harold, Jr., 1941-1946

Coolidge, Harold, Jr., 1947-1948

Coolidge, Harold, Jr., 1949-1950

Coolidge, Harold, Jr., 1951-1952

Coolidge, Harold, Jr., 1953-1954

Coolidge, Harold, Jr., 1955-1958

Coolidge, Harold, Jr., 1959-1965

Copeland, Frederick C., 1956-1958

Copher, Dr. Glover H., 1944-1958

Cornell University, 1960-1961

Crane, Harry, 1963

Crane, R.T., (Social Science Research Center, 1942-1953
Crowell, Benedict, 1940

Curtis, Charles B., 1960-1962

Curtis, Representative Thomas B., 1958-1961
Curwen, H. Darcy, 1946-1961

Daland, Elliot, 1935-1942

Danforth, William H., 1950-1956

David, Donald K., 1940-1942

Davis, G. Victor and H. Lionberger, 1942-1962
Dick, Fairman R., 1954-1962

Dietz, Victor H., 1955

Dow, Herbert (Dow Chemical Co.), 1927-1928
Douglas, Edith, 1958-1960

Douglas, William C., 1933-1935
Dock-Dudley, 1937-1961

Dun and Bradstreet, 1944-1946

F.L. Dunne Co., 1932-1944

F.L. Dunne Co., 1948-1951

Earl-Esselen, 1938-1960

Eber, Anna, 1948

Edler, William, 1946

Elliott, Howard, 1954-1961

Elliott, Howard, 1962-1966

Ellis, Stephen S., 1942-1963

Ely, Alfred, 1936-1958

Eustis, Augustus H., 1938-1961

Eustis, Frederic A., 1936-1961



BOX 6 (041973)
FOLDERS 215-311

215.
216.
217.
218.
219.
220.
221.
222.
223.
224,
225.
226.
227.
228.
229.
230.
231.
232.
233.
234.
235.
236.
237.
238.
239.
240.
241.
242.
243.
244,
245.
246.
247.
248.
249.
250.
251.
252.
253.
254,
255.
256.
257.
258.

Fairbanks, Morse and Co., 1949-1950
Faulkner-Fraser, 1962-1964

First National Bank, St. Louis, 1959, 1966
Flynn, Mabel, 1940

Frank, Curtiss, 1944-1957

Fransioli, Thomas, Jr., 1944-1954
Frohock, M.M. (Cluett, Peabody, and Co. Inc.), 1953-1957
Fundamental Science Bill, 1947-1950
Furnas, Thomas C., Jr., 1946-1962
Gardner-Gygax, 1940-1960

General Telephone Co., 1953-1966
Gerren, George J., 1960-1961

The George Frost Co., 1946-1948
Gefford, William L. R., 1932-1939
Geodeke, William H., 1963

Goodwin, John, 1959-1961

Grant, Dr. Samuel B., 1949-1960

Gregg, Dr. Alan (The Rockefeller Foundation), 1935-1957
Gunderson, Dr. Trygve, 1951-1959
Haas-Hymers, 1937-1960

Hackett, William H.Y., 1940
Hajdukovich, John, 1929-1938
Hajdukovich, John, 1934-1942
Hajdukovich, John, 1943-1966
Hambleton, C.J., 1947-1955

Hamill, R.L., 1946-1947

Hart, Thomas C., 1949-1950

Hartman, Dr. S.J., 1951-1955

Hawthorne Coal Co., 1945

Hearing Aids, 1950-1963

Heck, Capt. N.H., 1936-1950
Heller-Humphreys, 1940, 1960

Higgins, John W., 1941-1955

Hildreth, Dr. H. Rommel, 1953-1960
Himmler, Walter, 1955-1956

Hoffman, Raymond W., 1938-1941
Hoffman, Robert and Arnold, 1957-1965
Howard, John K., 1933-1950

Howard, John K., 1951-1965

Huboda, Michael, 1955-1957

Hutchinson, William, 1943-1961

Ittner, Martin H. (Colgate-Palmolive Peet Co.), 1938-1945
James-Jones, 1934-1959

Jamieson, Spearl, Hammond, and Grolock, 1935-1961



259.
260.
261.
262.
263.
264.
265.
266.
267.
268.
269.
270.
271.
272.
273.
274.
275.
276.
277.
278.
279.
280.
281.
282.
283.
284.
285.
286.
287.
288.
289.
290.
291.
292.
293.
294,
295.
296.
297.
298.
299.
300.
301.
302.
303.
304.
305.
306.

Johnson, Lynette, Bugea Families, 1940-1943
Johnson, Lynette, Bugea Families, 1944-1949
Johnson, Lynette, Bugea Families, 1950-1964

Jones Motrola Sales Co., 1933-1935

Jury Duty, St. Louis Grand Jury, 1930-1937

Keller, Dr. Keaton, 1961-1964

Kelt, Jack, 1966

Kennett, S.C., 1953

Kenyon, Roger W., 1947-1959

Kirby, Daniel N., 1944-1945

Knopf, Alfred A., 1957

Kroeger, Harry W., 1961

Langenberg, Henry F., 1955-1958

Langenberg, Henry F., 1955-1958

Eli Lilly and Co., 1934-1947

Lincoln, Edmond E. (E.l., DuPont de Nemour and Co.), 1938-1952
Lindsay, Andrew, 1959

Lindsay, Dr. Robert M., 1960-1961

Livingood, Charles J., 1929-1944

Lowell Observatory, 1950

McCord-McVeagh, 1949-1967

McCourt, Walter, 1939-1944

McHenry, Wallace E., 1949-1960

McMiillian, William B. (Hussman Refrigerator Co.), 1958-1961
Maffitt-Murphy, 1938-1962

Malisoff, Dr. W.M., 1931-1933

Matthews, Claude Levering, 1943-1952

Matthews, Harry B., Jr., 1952-1957

The Mercantile Library, 1964-1967

Meramec Basin Corporation, 1961

Merryman, Richard S., 1951-1958

Miller, Frederick C., 1964-1966

Mertzwa, William J., 1954

Missouri Botanical Gardens, 1938-1964

Missouri Republican "Comeback™ Dinner, 1965
Mixter, Charles D., 1936-1938

Monsanto Chemical Co., 1945-1961

Moore, Charles H., 1960

Moore, Charles W., 1944-1962

Morrill, Vaughan (Morrill Engineering, Inc.), 1954-1957
Morton, Stratford Lee, 1959-1963

Mule Shoe Ranch, 1933-1949

National Committee for the Protection of Child, Family, School, and Church, 1936-1941
National Economic Council, 1959-1964

National Health Survey Committee, 1948

Natural Area Council, 1965-1966

Nay, Walter P., 1938-1954

New York Academy of Science - Norton, 1939-1959



307. New York Central System, 1960-1961

308. New York Post Graduate Medical School, 1930-1931
309. Nichols, John R., 1943-1952

310. Niedringhaus, William F., 1948

311. Nixon, Richard M., 1961

BOX 7 (041974)
FOLDERS 312-405

312. O'Brian, John Lord, 1933-1955

313. Oberlin-Owens-Illinois, 1938-1961

314. Observatory, Clarksville, MO, 1930-1931
315. Observatory, Clarksville, MO, 1933

316. Observatory, Clarksville, MO, 1933-1935
317. Observatory, Clarksville, MO 1946-1970
318. Old Forge Camp, 1955-1964

319. Olin, Spencer and John, 1940-1959

320. Order of George Washington, 1963

321. Ormiston, Dr. George, 1948

322. Orr, Issac H., 1938-1954

323. Osborne, Eugene C., 1957-1958

324. Paepcke-Putney, 1943-1966

325. The C.F. Peace Co., 1944

326. S.B. Pennick and Co., 1950-1961

327. Personal Services and Bills, 1947-1966
328. Pest Control Information, 1949-1961

329. Phillips, Melville, 1940

330. Polk, George M., 1948-1952

331. Proetz, Dr. Arthur W., 1940-1960

332. Provins, Leroy G., 1951-1955

333. Pruett, Ruth, 1945-1962

334. Pullman Co: Chicago, Burlington and Quincy R.R. Co, 1946-1950
335. Queeny, Edgar Monsanto, 1941-1965
336. Rand, William, 1951-1961

337. Rackeman, Dr. Francis M., 1954-1955
338. Rebbing--Rosengarten, 1944-1958

339. Rheumatic Fever Information, 1959

340. Rice, Norman, 1948-1949

341. Rice, Rev. Otis, 1939-1960

342. Roell, Rudolph, 1959-1961

343. Roever, Professor William H., 1939-1951
344. Russell Mocassin Co., 1929-1948

345. St. Joseph Lead, Co., 1942-1944

346. St. Louis Country Day School, 1934-1936
347. St. Louis County Day School; Memorial Library, 1933-1936
348. St. Louis Post-Dispatch - Swift, 1953-1966
349. Sanford, Hugh W., 1911-1925

350. Sanford, Hugh W., 1926-1936



351.
352.
353.
354.
355.
356.
357.
358.
359.
360.
361.
362.
363.
364.
365.
366.
367.
368.
369.
370.
371.
372.
373.
374.
375.
376.
377.
378.
379.
380.
381.
382.
383.
384.
385.
386.
387.
388.
389.
390.
391.
392.
393.
. Taylor, Cecil H. (Bendix Production Corp.), 1957-1962
395.
396.
397.
398.

394

Sanford, Hugh W., 1937-1938

Sanford, Hugh W., 1939-1944

Sanford, Hugh W., 1945-1961

Scanlan, James, 1943-1951

Schlafly, Daniel L., 1960-1963

Schmidt, Walter W., 1958-1964

Schmidt, Walter W., 1958-1964

S.C. Sachs Co., 1939-1950

Scott, Donald, 1938-1961

Scott, Eleanor, 1939-1960

Security - Mutual Bank and Trust Co., 1962

Shattuck, F.C., 1923

Shaw, Winfield L., 1946-1952

Shepley, John R., 1959

Simmons, Andy, 1938-1940

Simpson, Mrs. Clarence, 1961-1962

Skinner, Dr. W. Sherman, 1952-1964

Smith, Dr. Charles H., 1939-1944

Smith, Dr. Charles H., 1945-1964

Smith, Lawrence B., 1947-1958

Smith, Lawrence B., 1951-1962

Smith, Robert, 1945-1962

Smith, Tom K., 1956-1959

Smyth, Charles P., 1940-1955

Smyth, Henry D., 1958-1962

Sokaloff, Dr. Boris, 1961-1963

Spalding, Eliot, 1950-1959

Stark, Lloyd C., 1942-1957

Stockstrom, Gladys, 1956

Strock, Dr. Moses S., 1961-1964

Steedman, Edward H. (Curtis Manufacturing, 1911-1927)
Steedman, Edward H. (Curtis Manufacturing, 1928-1938)
Steedman, Edward H. (Curtis Manufacturing, 1939-1957)
Stull, Dr. John, 1933-1961

Swanson, Virginia, 1961-1962

Taber, George H., Jr., 1940-1948

Talbot, Dr. Fritz, 1959-1962

Talbot, Mrs. John C., 1962

Talbot, Lee M., 1962

C. Tennant, Sons and Co. - Thorne, 1950-1966

Taylor, Cecil H. (Bendix Production Corp.), 1929-1936
Taylor, Cecil H. (Bendix Production Corp.), 1937-1942
Taylor, Cecil H. (Bendix Production Corp.), 1943-1957

Thibaut, Dorothy, 1953-1956
Thomson, Elihu, 1938-1956
Thomure, Edward J., 1950-1962
Thresher and Glenny, 1959-1963



399. Truman, Harry S., 1942

400. Tyler, Alice J., Sept. 1939-June 1940

401. Tyler, Alice J., July 1940-1951

402. Ulmer-University of Wyoming, 1934-1966
403. Vauclain, Myra, 1949-1950

404. Veeder, Dr. Borden S., 1960

405. Veritas Foundation, 1959

BOX 8 (041975)
FOLDERS 406-466

406. Wallace, Mahlon B., 1952-1954

407. Washburn, Bradford, 1954-1956

408. Washburn-Wohl, 1934-1965

409. Weakley, William B., 1936-1964

410. Weed Killer Information, 1951-1953
411. Weissbock, Edward A. (Campbell Soup Co.), 1951-1965
412. Welch, Fay, 1961-1963

412a. Wendell, Barrett, 1957-1958

413. Western Union Telegraph Co., 1944-1957
413a. Westinghouse Electric Corp., 1932-1945
414. Wetten, Albert H., 1941-1944

415. Wetzel Tailors, 1956-1957

416. Wheelwright, Robert, 1949-1960

417. White, Weld and Co., 1917-1949

418. Wibbels, Howard L., 1950-1956

419. Wilhelm, Frank X., 1946-1962

420. Wright, Thomas H., 1946

421. Young, Howard 1., 1941-1965

422. Carl Zeiss Co., 1930-1935

SUBSERIES - GUNS, FOLDERS 423-432

423. Experimental Bullet Project, 1959-1961
424. Special Bullet Project, 1958-April 1959
425. Special Bullet Project, May 1959-1963
426. Special Bullet Project figures, 1958-1959
427. Special Gun Project, 1959

428. Whelen, Townsend, 1929-1936

429. Whelen, Townsend, 1937-1944

430. Whelen, Townsend, 1945-1947

431. Whelen, Townsend, 1948-1952

432. Whelen, Townsend, 1954-1963

SUBSERIES - LEGAL AND FINANCIAL

433. C.B. Adams and Co. (A.J. Hoffman), 1935-1966
434. Boyle, Priest, Elliot and Weakley, 1963-1964



435. Brookfield, Harry M., 1922

436. George Oliver Carpenter, Jr., Insurance, 1937

437. A.M. Clifford Associates, 1940-1951

438. Crane, Harry H., Attorney, 1941-1964

439. Curtis, Mallet-Prevost, Colt and Mosle, 1934-1938

440. Curtis, Mallet-Prevost, Colt and Mosle, 1939-1942

441. Curtis, Mallet-Prevost, Colt and Mosle, 1943-1967

442. Lawton-Byrne-Bruner Insurance Agency Co., 1937-1955
443. T.0. McNearney, Adjuster, 1947

444. W.H. Markham Co., Insurance, 1936-1939

445. W.H. Markham Co., Insurance, 1940-1945

446. W.H. Markham Co., Insurance, 1946-1953

447. W.H. Markham Co., Insurance, 1954

448. W.H. Markham Co., Insurance, 1955

449. W.H. Markham and Co., Insurance, 1956-1958

450. W.H. Markham and Co., Insurance, 1959-1965

451. W.H. Markham and Co., Insurance, Record Book, 1946-1956
452. Mercantile Trust Co. (Security Trust Co.), 1938-1965
453. National Canadian Bank, 1936-1937, 1961, 1963

454, The New England Trust Co., 1935-1936

455. The New England Trust Co., 1937

456. The New England Trust Co., 1938

457. The New England Trust Co., 1939

458. The New England Trust Co., 1940-1953

459. St. Louis Livestock Commission Co., 1942-1943

460. St. Louis Union Trust Co, 1918-1940

461. St. Louis Union Trust Co., 1941-1945

462. St. Louis Union Trust Co., 1946-1947

463. St. Louis Union Trust Co., 1948-1950

464. St. Louis Union Trust Co., 1952-1967

465. Shepley, Kroeger, Fisse & Shepley (formerly - Nagel, Kirby, Orrick & Shepley), 1922-
1941

466. Shepley, Kroeger, Fisse, & Shepley (formerly - Nagel, Kirby, Orrick, Shepley), 1942-
1967

BOX 9 (041982)
FOLDERS 467-542

467. Smith, Luther Ely, 1939-1951

468. Knox Taussig Insurance, 1941-1953

469. Wallace, S. Mayner, 1938-1939, 1950-1960
470. F. Churchill Wittemore Co., 1918

471. Williams, Judge Charles P., 1947-1951

SUBSERIES - MEMBERSHIPS, FOLDERS 472-531

472. Academy of Science of St. Louis, 1938-1960
473. Adirondacks Clubs, 1936-1966



474,
475.
476.
477.
478.
479.
480.
481.
482.
483.
484.
485.
486.
487.
488.
4809.
490.
491.
492.
493.
494,
495.
496.
497.
498.
499.
500.
501.
502.
503.
504.
505.
506.
507.
508.
509.
510.
511.
512.
513.
514.
515.
516.
517.
518.
519.
520.
521.

Alaska Sportsman, 1942-1944

American Academy of Arts & Sciences, 1952-1963
American Association for the Advancement of Science, 1952-1955
American Chemical Society, 1927-1954

American Chemical Society, 1956-1966

American Chemical Society: 50 Year Membership Certificate, 1952
American Chemical Society: Midwest Award, 1952
American Chemical Society Programs, 1914-1938
American Institute of Chemical Engineering, 1942-1956
American Pharmaceutical Association, 1907
Appalachian Mountain Club, 1959-1960

Audubon Society, 1951-1962

Automobile Club of Missouri, 1940-1948

Bench Rest Shooters' Association, 1950-1952

Boone and Crockett Club, 1935-1952

Boone and Crockett Club, 1953-1955

Boone and Crockett Club, 1956

Boone and Crockett Club, 1957

Boone and Crockett Club, 1958

Boone and Crockett Club, 1959

Boone and Crockett Club, 1960-1967

The Century Association, 1934-1966

The Chemical Society: London, 1955-1957
Conservation Federation of Missouri, 1955-1962
Dardenne Shooting Club, 1948-1958

Deer Creek Club, 1964

Delta Duck Club (Atled Corp.), 1925-1955

Farmers Club of St. Louis, 1947-1952

The Franklin Institute, 1941-1966

The Franklin Institute Gold Member Award, 1963

The Harvard Club of St. Louis, 1926-1947

The Harvard Club of St. Louis, 1948-1962

Harvard Club of New York City, 1958

Humane Society of Missouri, 1950

Membership Lists, 1939-1952

Missouri Historical Society, 1941-1960

Missouri Public Expenditure Survey, 1943-1956
Municipal Theatre Association, 1952-1954

Municipal Theatre Association, 1955-1958

Municipal Theatre Association, 1959-1967

National Association of Manufacturers, 1942-1949
National Rifle Association of America, 1942-1965
National Rifle Association: Life Membership Certificate, 1919
National Wildlife Federation, 1945-1958

Newcomen Society, 1931-1958

New England Historic Genealogical Society, 1937-1945
Noonday Club, 1945-1963

Racquet Club, 1949-1956



522. Round Table, 1924-1962

523. Royal Society of Arts, 1926-1966

524. St. Louis Chamber of Commerce, 1943-1949
525. St. Louis Council on World Affairs, 1947-1956
526. St. Louis Country Club, 1949-1964

527. St. Louis Skeet and Trap Club, 1966

528. Society of Chemical Industry, 1941-1967

529. University Club, New York City, 1940-1966
530. Wildlife Management Institute, 1941-1960
531. Wilderness Society, 1941-1959

SUBSERIES - PHOTOGRAPHY, FOLDERS 532-548

532. Acme Motion Picture Projector Co., 1923-1924
533. Ansel Adams Photography, 1955
534. Camera Notes, 1931-1957

535. Cobb, Francis, 1934

536. Eastman Kodak Co., 1921-1923
537. Eastman Kodak Co., 1924-1936
538. Farini, L., 1922-1923

539. General Electric, 1922

540. Griswald Machine Works, 1930
541. Minusa Cine Screen Co., 1922-1924
542. General Correspondence, 1922-1946

BOX 10 (042045)
FOLDERS 543-592

543. Ross Optical Works, 1922

544, Starr, William 1., 1919-1926

545, Starr, William 1., 1947-1950

546. Starr, William |., 1951

547. Starr, William 1., 1956-1964

548. Warner Brothers Pictures, Inc., 1923-1930

SUBSERIES - TRAVEL, FOLDERS 549-576

549. Africa Trip, 1919-1923

550. Africa Trip, 1924-1948

551. Africa Trip, Lectures, 1924-1926
552. Africa Trip, Lectures, ¢.1920s
553. Africa Trip, Safariland Limited Accounts, 1923
554. Alaska Trip, Jan.-June 1919

555. Alaska Trip, July-Dec. 1919
556. Alaska Trip, Jan.-March 1920
557. Alaska Trip, April-July 1920
558. Alaska Trip, Aug.-Dec. 1920
559. Alaska Trip, 1921



560.
561.
562.
563.
564.
565.
566.
567.
568.
569.
570.
S571.
572.
573.
574.

Alaska Trip, 1922

Alaska Trip, 1923

Alaska, Brochures and Maps, 1898, 1927

Alaska Trip, April-July 10, 1929

Alaska Trip, July 11-Dec. 1929

Alaska Trip, 19301-40

Alaska Trip, Brown Bear Manuscript and Correspondence, 1920-1937
Alaska Trip, Mount Glenora, 1919-1966
Camelback, Arizona Files and Sketches, 1949-1957
High Sierras, 1920-1921

Jacquot, Eugene: Yukon Territory, 1937-1949
Mallinckrodt, Edward, Jr: West Indies Trip, 1925
Mallinckrodt, George: Alaskan Trip, 1937-1938
New Brunswick Trips, 1909-1938

Other Trips, 1930-1951

574a. Sudan Trip, 1922

S75.
576.

Travel Information, 1922-1954
Travel Postcards, 1927-1960

SERIES 2 - CONTRIBUTIONS, 1921-1966, FOLDERS 577-725

ST7T.
578.
579.
580.
581.
582.
583.
584.
585.
586.
587.
588.
589.
589.
590.
591.
592.

Academy of Religion and Mental Health, 1956-1963
Aid Refugee Chinese Intellectuals, Inc., 1952-1953

Air Force Association, 1947

American Alpine Club, 1952-1963

American Asian Education Exchange, Inc., 1960
American Association on Indian Affairs, Inc., 1938-1941
American Association on Indian Affairs, Inc., 1942-1937
American Association of Museum, 1947

American Cancer Society, 1942-1945

American Catholic Association of Paris, 1954

American Council of Christian Churches, 1946
American Friends Services Committee, 1941-1951
American Geographical Society, 1941

American Geographical Society, 1941

American Heritage Foundation, 1953

American-Korean Foundation, Inc., 1953-1956
American Mt. Everest Expedition, 1960-1962

BOX 11 (042097)
FOLDERS 593-674

593.
594,
595.
596.
597.
598.

American Museum of Natural History, 1942-1965
American Petroleum Institute, 1957-1964
American Red Cross, 1940-1959

American Youth Foundation, 1955-1956
Ambherst College, 1951

Antioch College, 1934-1953



599.
600.
601.
602.
603.
604.
605.
606.
607.
608.
609.
610.
611.
612.
613.
614.
615.
616.
617.
618.
619.
620.
621.
622.
623.
624.
625.
626.
627.
628.
629.
630.
631.
632.
633.
634.
635.
636.
637.
638.
639.
640.
641.
642.
643.
644.
645.
646.

Bernard Free Skin and Cancer Hospital, 1943-1950
Boston University, 1958-1959

Boy Scouts of America, 1931-1965

Boys' Club of America, 1945-1962

British War Relief, 1940-1941

British War Relief, 1940-1948

The Brookings Institute, 1944-1950

John Burroughs School, 1956-1966

Cardinal Glennon Hospital, 1950

CARE, Inc., 1947

Carmelite Monastery, 1956-1962

Central College, 1961

Christ Church Cathedral, 1939-1944

Christ Church Cathedral, 1945-1952

Christ Church Cathedral, 1953-1959

Christ Church Cathedral, 1960-1965

Christmas Gifts, 1947-1965

Citizens School Improvement Committee, 1952-1955
City Art Museum of St. Louis, 1950-1964
Clarksville Fire Department and Library, 1938-1960
Colgate University, 1957

The Committee for One Million, 1953-1960
Concord Academy, 1960-1962

Concord Academy, 1963-1965

Contribution List, 1941-1944

Contribution Requests Denied, 1928-1954
Contribution Requests Denied, 1955-1960
Contribution Request Denied, 1961-1965

Coombs, Reverend David, 1925-1939

Coombs, Reverend David, 1940-1963

Ducks Unlimited, Inc., 1944-1958

The Edison Foundation, 1948-1955

Ellis, Jack, 1960-1962

Episcopal Charities, 1941-1963

Frontier Nursing Service, Inc., 1930-1953

George Junior Republic Association, Inc., 1938-1962
Girl Scout Council, 1955

Government Research Institute (Bureau of Municipal Research), 1933-1937
Government Research Institute (Bureau of Municipal Research), 1938-1946
Grace Hill House, 1939-1945

Grace Episcopal Church, 1941-1963

Greater St. Louis Science Fair, 1955-1957

Harding College, 1948-1965

Hospitalized Veterans Service, 1955-1957
International Rescue Committee, 1955-1957

Jesuit War Relief Fund, 1945

Lakeside Center for Boys, 1963-1964

League of Women Voters



647.
648.
649.
650.
651.
652.
653.
654.
655.
656.
657.
658.
659.
660.
661.
662.
663.
664.
665.
666.
667.
668.
669.
670.
671.
672.
673.
674.

Lennox Hill Hospital (New York), 1953

Leonard Wood Memorial, 1940-1942

McKendree College, 1962-1963

Mallinckrodt College, 1958, 1964

Massachusetts Institute of Technology, 1939-1961
Memorial Cancer Center (Sloan Kettering Cancer Center), 1951-1962
The Menninger Foundation, 1954-1955

The Menninger Foundation, 1957-1958

The Menninger Foundation, 1959-1961

The Menninger Foundation, 1962-1965

The Mercantile Library, 1959

Metropolitan Church Federation of St. Louis, 1943-1951
Milton Academy, 1936-1963

Missouri Botanical Gardens, 1939-1961

Missouri Historical Society, 1950-1961

Museum of Science (Boston), 1956-1966

National Conference of Christians and Jews, 1951-1962
National Council for Community Improvement, 1952-1956
National Economic Council, Inc., 1937-1946

National Economic Council, Inc., 1947-1950

National Economic Council, Inc., 1951-1966

National Jewish Hospital at Denver, 1943-1961
National Probation and Parole Association, 1944-1961
National Recreation Association, 1938-1965

National Research Council, 1947-1958

National Research Council, 1959-1961

National Research Council, 1962-1965

New England Deaconess Hospital, 1952-1966

BOX 12 (042098)
FOLDERS 675-739

675.
676.
677.
678.
679.
680.
681.
682.
683.
684.
685.
686.
687.
688.
689.
690.

Niccolls Memorial Church (Old Forge, New York), 1956-1964
North Haven Baptist Church (Maine), 1935-1956

North Haven High School, 1956

Norwich University, 1957-1959

Pike Co. Tuberculosis Association, 1938-1955

Planned Parenthood, 1954-1964

Opie, Dr. Eugene L. (The Henry Phipps Institute), 1926

Opie, Dr. Eugene L. (The Phipps Institute), 1927

Opie, Dr. Eugene L. (The Phipps Institute), 1928-1929

Opie, Dr. Eugene L. (The Phipps Institute), 1930-1932

Opie, Dr. Eugene L. (Cornell University Medical School), May 1932-1934
Opie, Dr. Eugene L. (Cornell University Medical School), 1935-1937
Opie, Dr. Eugene L. (Cornell University Medical School), 1938-1942
Radio Free Europe, 1964

Retarded Children Association, 1958-1961

The Thayer Richards Family, 1938-1957



691. Richards, Donald L., 1951-1958

692. Richards, Hayden T., 1952-1962

693. Political Contributions, 1921-1940

694. Political Contributions, 1941-1943

695. Political Contributions, 1944-1946

696. Political Contributions, 1947-1950

697. Political Contributions, 1951-1952

698. Political Contributions, 1953-1955

699. Political Contributions, 1956-1958

700. Political Contributions, 1959-1965

701. St. Louis Children's Hospital, 1947-1964

702. St. Louis College of Pharmacy, 1934-1964
703. St. Louis Country Day School, 1931-1956
704. St. Louis Heart Association, 1949-1953

705. St. Louis University, 1933-1965

706. St. Luke's Hospital, 1939-1963

707. Scarlett, Bishop William, 1940-1953

708. Scarlett, Bishop William, 1954-1955

709. Scarlett, Bishop William, 1956-1963

710. Shepard, Augustus, 1932-1951

711. Small Contributions, A-N, 1940-1960

712. Small Contributions, O-Z, 1939

713. Spies, Tom D., 1959

714. Trappist Monastery, 1950-1961

715. United Fund of Calumet Township, 1963-1965
716. United Fund of St. Louis, 1939-1960

717. Urban League of St. Louis, 1939-1942

718. Vanderbilt University School of Medicine, 1933-1934
719. Vanderbilt University School of Medicine, 1935-1936
720. Vanderbilt University School of Medicine, 1938-1946
721. Visiting Nurse Association of St. Louis, 1958
722. Washington Cathedral, 1947-1951

723. Westminster College, 1953-1963

724. Williams College, 1959-1961

725. YMCA, 1934-1959

SERIES 4 - HARVARD UNIVERSITY, FOLDERS 726-876
SUBSERIES - GENERAL CORRESPONDENCE, FOLDERS 726-798

726. Arnold Aboretum, 1946-1948

727. Associated Harvard Clubs, 1923-1951

728. Associated Harvard Clubs, October 1951-June 1952
729. Associated Harvard Clubs, July 1952-1965

730. Associated Harvard Chemists, 1910-1954

731. Blue Hill Meteorological Observatory, 1941-1947
732. Blue Hill Meteorological Observatory, 1948-1956
733. Board of Overseers, 1922-1930



734.
735.
736.
737.
738.
739.

Board of Overseers, 1931-1942

Board of Overseers, 1943-1950

Board of Overseers, 1951-1966

Board of Overseers Committee Assignments, 1936-1944

Board of Overseers Committee Assignments, 1947-1948, 1955-1959
Board of Overseers Committee Assignments, 1962-1967

BOX 13 (042099)
FOLDERS 740-792

740.
741.
742.
743.
744,
745.
746.
747.
748.
749.
750.
751.
752.
753.
754.
755.
756.
757.
758.
759.
760.
761.
762.
763.
764.
765.
766.
767.
768.
769.
770.
771.
772.
773.
774.
775.
776.
777.

Board of Overseers Visiting Committee Reports, 1928-1929
Board of Overseers Visiting Committee Reports, 1930-1931
Board of Overseers Visiting Committee Reports, 1932-1936
Business Administration Graduate School, 1942-1945
Business Administration Graduate School, 1946-1959

Class of Ninety-Five, 1943

Class of 1900, 1917-1947

Class of 1900, 1948

Class of 1900, 1949

Class of 1900: Edward Mallinckrodt, Jr., Reunion Biography, 1949-1950
Class of 1900, 50th Reunion, 1950

Class of 1900, 1951-1958

Class of 1900, 1959-1966

Class of 1900: The Crimpoon, 1946-1948, 1961-1962
Conant, James B., 1927-1950

Conant, James B., 1951-1955

Conant, James B., 1956-1962

Divinity School, 1949-1962

Faculty of Arts and Sciences, 1960

Fogg Art Museum, 1938-1965

Fogg Art Museum: Dr. R.J. Gottens, 1941-1958

Foundation for Advanced Study and Research, 1949
Foundation for Advanced Study and Research, 1950-1960
General Correspondence, 1925-1964

Graduate School of Applied Science, 1912

Harvard Alumni Association, 1922-1962

Harvard Alumni Bulletin, 1910-1962

Harvard College Observatory, 1935-1961

Harvard Epilepsy Commission, 1935-1946

Harvard Forest, 1958-1960

Harvard Fund Council, 1938-1962

Harvard Fund Council Report, 1944

Harvard Library, 1926-1961

Harvard Memorial Window, 1949

Lowell, A. Lawrence, 1923-1940

McCord, David, 1949-1954

Mallinckrodt, Edward I11, Memorial Scholarship, 1936-1951
Minor Contributions, 1939-1963



778.
779.
780.
781.
782.
783.
784.
785.
786.
787.
788.
789.
790.
791.
792.

Minot, Dr. George R., 1930-1955

Museum of Comparative Zoology, 1936, 1955-1959
Peabody Museum, 1938-1955

Peabody Museum, 1956-1962

Physics Departments, 1929-1960

Provins, LeRoy, 1950-1955

Pusey, Nathan M., 1952-1965

Reynolds, James R., 1951-1961

School of Public Health, 1954-1958

School of Public Health: Dr. P. Drinker, 1944-1946

School of Public Health: Dr. George P. Shattuck, 1923-1962
School of Public Health: Professor E.B. Wilson, 1938-1958
Tercentenary Celebration: Artifacts, Bulletin, Correspondence, September 30, 1936
Treasurer's Office, 1919-1940

Treasurer's Office, 1941-1945

BOX 14 (042100)
FOLDERS 793-842

793.
794.
795.
796.
797.
798.

Treasurer's Office, 1946-1948
Treasurer's Office, 1949-1954
Treasurer's Office, 1955-1957
Treasurer's Office, 1958-1965
Treasurer's Office: Henry L. Shattuck, 1929-1932
Treasurer's Office: Henry L. Shattuck, 1934-1962

SUBSERIES - CHEMISTRY, FOLDERS 799-831

799.
800.
801.
802.
803.
804.
805.
806.
807.
808.
809.
810.
811.
812.
813.
814.
815.
816.
817.
818.

Bartlett, Dr. Paul D., 1950-1957

Bartlett, Dr. Paul D., 1958-1966

Baxter, Dr. Gregory P., 1916-1941, 1944

Chemistry Department, Visiting Committees, 1909-1910
Chemistry Department, Visiting Committees, 1911-1912
Chemistry Department, Visiting Committees, 1919-April 1923
Chemistry Department, Visiting Committees, May 1923-December 1923
Chemistry Department, Visiting Committees, 1924

Chemistry Department, Visiting Committees, 1925-1926
Chemistry Department, Visiting Committees, 1927-1939
Chemistry Department, Visiting Committees, 1941-1948
Chemistry Department, Visiting Committees, 1949-1952
Chemistry Department, Visiting Committees, 1953-1956
Chemistry Department, Visiting Committees, 1957-1960
Chemistry Department, Visiting Committees, 1961-1966
Lamb, Dr. Arthur B., 1933-1941

Lamb, Dr. Arthur B., 1942-1943

Lamb, Dr. Arthur B., 1944

Lamb, Dr. Arthur B., 1945-1946

Lamb, Dr. Arthur B, 1947-1949



819. Lamb, Dr. Arthur B., 1950
820. Lamb, Dr. Arthur B., 1951
821. Lamb, Dr. Arthur B., 1952
822. Lamb Memorial, 1953-1955
823. Lamb Memorial, 1956-1957
824. Lamb Memorial, 1958-1959
825. Edward Mallinckrodt Memorial Laboratory, 1928-1960
826. Richards, T.W., 1910-1911
827. Richards, T.W., 1912-1914
828. Richards, T.W., 1915-1927
829. Richards, T.W., 1928-1933
830. Richards' Medalist for 1958
831. Vanelli, Ronald, 1959-1963

SUBSERIES - DIVISION OF GEOLOGICAL SCIENCES, FOLDERS 832-849

832. Birch, Professor Francis, 1955-1963

833. Daly, Professor Reginald A., 1930-1953

834. Geological Museum, 1941-1962

835. Geological Sciences, Visiting Committee, 1912-1928
836. Geological Sciences, Visiting Committee, Report, 1929
837. Geological Sciences, Visiting Committee, 1929-1930
838. Geological Sciences, Visiting Committee, 1931

839. Geological Sciences, Visiting Committee, 1931

840. Geological Sciences, Visiting Committee, 1932-1933
841. Geological Sciences, Visiting Committee, 1934-1939
842. Geological Sciences, Visiting Committee, 1940-1946

BOX 15 (042101)
FOLDERS 843-890

843. Geological Sciences, Visiting Committee, 1947-1949
844. Geological Sciences, Visiting Committee, 1950-1954
845. Geological Sciences, Visiting Committee, 1955-1959
846. Geological Sciences, Visiting Committee, 1960-1966
847. Graton, Professor L.C., 1941-1958

848. McLaughlin, Professor Donald H., 1938-1962

849. Palache, Professor Charles, 1928-1956

SUBSERIES - HARVARD MEDICAL SCHOOL

850. Department of Bacteriology and Immunology, 1940-1942, 1955
851. Department of Bacteriology and Immunology, 1939-1942

852. Department of Pharmacology, 1924-1946

853. Department of Physiology, 1924-1935

854. Department of Physiology, 1936-1961

855. Collis P. Huntington Memorial Hospital, 1935-1942

856. Massachusetts General Hospital Annual Report, 1957



857.
858.
859.
860.
861.
862.
863.
864.
865.
866.
867.
868.

Massachusetts General Hospital, Albright, Dr. Fuller, 1940-1946

Massachusetts General Hospital, Albright, Dr. Fuller, 1948-1956

Massachusetts General Hospital, Bauer, Dr. Walter, 1939-1964

Massachusetts General Hospital, Beecher, Dr. Henry K., 1940-1943
Massachusetts General Hospital, Beecher, Dr. Henry K., 1944-1948
Massachusetts General Hospital, Beecher, Dr. Henry K., 1949-1951
Massachusetts General Hospital, Beecher, Dr. Henry K., 1952-1954
Massachusetts General Hospital, Beecher, Dr. Henry K., 1955-1956
Massachusetts General Hospital, Beecher, Dr. Henry K., 1957-1960
Massachusetts General Hospital, Beecher, Dr. Henry K., 1961-1966
Massachusetts General Hospital, Beecher's Publications on Anesthesia, 1938-1963
Massachusetts General Hospital, Bibliography on Anesthesia, Laboratory Publications,

1936-1962

869.
870.
871.
872.
873.
874.
875.
876.

Massachusetts General Hospital, Crockett, Dr. David, 1947-1951

Massachusetts General Hospital, Crockett, Dr. David, 1952-1961

Massachusetts General Hospital, Crockett, Dr. David, 1962-1967

Massachusetts General Hospital, Dedication of Mallinckrodt Ward 4, 1948-1949
Massachusetts General Hospital, General Correspondence, 1934-1950
Massachusetts General Hospital, General Correspondence, 1951-1965
Massachusetts General Hospital, Jones, Dr. Daniel F., 1936-1937

Massachusetts General Hospital, Means, Dr. James H., 1933-1962

SERIES 5 - WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY, FOLDERS 877-917

877.
878.
879.
880.
881.
882.
883.
884.
885.
886.
887.
888.
889.
890.

Barclay Scholarship Fund, School of Law, 1939-1944
Barnes Hospital, 1911-1962

Board of Directors, Correspondence, 1935-1965
Board of Directors, Bylaws and Minutes, 1940, 1957, 1966
Board of Trustees, ¢.1960s

Brandhorst, Dr. Otto, 1950-1966

Carson, Dr. Hampton, 1956-1962

Centennial, 1948-1953

Commencements, 1896, 1941-1953

Compton, A.H., 1921-1948

Compton, A.H., 1949-1966

Contributions, 1926-1940

Contributions, 1926-1940

Contributions, 1940-1942

BOX 16 (042102)
FOLDERS 891-940

891.
892.
893.
894.
895.
896.

Contributions, 1953-1959
Contributions, 1959-1965

Dempsey, Edward W., 1960-1963
Dodd, Dr. Robert B., 1956-1963
Ernest, John H., 1961-1964

General Correspondence, 1925-1948



897. General Correspondence, 1950-1964

898. Graham, Dr. Evarts A., 1932-1941

899. Graham, Dr. Evarts A., 1942-1957

900. Hughes, A.L., 1925-1926

901. Hughes, A.L., 1927-1929

902. Hughes, A.L., 1930-1964

903. Lowry, Dr. Oliver H., 1956-1962

904. Mallinckrodt Institute of Radiology, 1928-1963
905. Henry Elliot Mallinckrodt Professorship of Anesthesiology, 1947-1958
906. Marriot, Dr. W. McKim, 1932-1936

907. Mesmer, Gustave, 1955-1963

908. Moore, Dr. Carl V., 1941-1965

909. Moore, Dr. Robert A, 1941-1958

910. Moore, Dr. Sherwood, 1936-1955

911. Physics Building (Wayman Crows Hall), 1932-1933
912. Shaffer, Dr. Philip A., 1927-1937

913. Shaffer, Dr. Philip A., 1938-1961

914. Shepley, Ethan A.H., 1954-1961

915. Stephens, Jessica Young, 1939-1941

916. Stout, Lawrence E., 1939-1941

917. Terry, Robert J., 1939-1941

SERIES 6 - MALLINCKRODT CHEMICAL WORKS, 1846-1980, FOLDERS 918-1308
SUBSERIES - CORPORATE RECORDS, FOLDERS 918-1194

918. Accidents, 1941-1939, 1946

919. Acquisition of Nuclear Consultants Corp, 1965-1966
920. Advertising, 1941-1952

921. Aluminum Company of America, 1950-1953
922. Ammonia Company of Australia, July-August 1909
923. Annual Dinner Programs, 1937-1944

924. Annual Dinner Programs, 1945-1951

925. Annual Reports, 1954-1960

926. Annual Reports, 1961-1967

927. Annual Reports, 1968-1977

928. Annual Reports, 1978-1980

929. Atomic Energy, 1947-1958

930. Barr, Dr. William M., 1909-1915

931. Bausch and Lomb Optical Co., 1929-1936, 1952
932. Frank A. Baxter Associates, 1940, 1944

933. Biebinger, O.L., December 1906-July 1909

934. Biebinger, O.L., August 1909-August 1911

935. Biebinger, O.L., March 1912-August 1918

936. Biebinger, O.L., September 1918-November 1940
937. Biebinger Case, November 1943-December 1944
938. Biebinger Case, April 1945-February 1947

939. Bixby, H.M., 1946-1958



940.

Bogert, Dr. Marston T., 1910-1913

BOX 17 (042339)
FOLDER 941-999

941.
942.
943.
944.
945.
946.
947.
948.
949.
950.
951.
952.
953.
954,
955.
956.
957.
958.
959.
960.
961.
962.
963.
964.
965.
966.
967.
968.
969.
970.
971.
972.
973.
974.
975.
976.
977.
978.
979.
980.
981.
982.
983.

Boylston, A.C., 1912-1938

Boylston, A.C., 1939-1949

Brookings, Dr. Robert S., 1909

Canadian Operations, 1909-1951

Career Opportunity Pamphlets, ¢.1960

Carbide and Carbon Chemicals Corp., 1933-1941
Centennial Celebration, 1946

Century of Progress Exhibit in Chicago, October-December 1932
Century of Progress Exhibit in Chicago, January-April 1933
Century of Progress Exhibit in Chicago, April 22-May 13, 1933
Century of Progress Exhibit in Chicago, May 15, 1933-December 1936
Cobbs, Logan, Roos, and Armstrong, June 1939-June 1943
Cobbs, Logan, Roos, and Armstrong, July 1943-April 1944
Cobbs, Logan, Roos, and Armstrong, May 1944-October 1944
Coleman, S.W., April 1944

"The Company and Its Business" Pamphlets, 1961, 1964
Christmas Cards, 1913-1920

Continental Can Company, 1935-1952

Company Bylaws, 1922-1947

Corporate Charter, 1915-1932

John Crerar Library, 1960

Cummings, Harold, 1937

Curtis, Mallet-Prevost, Colt and Mosle, 1938-1943

Curtis, Mallet-Prevost, Colt and Mosle, 1944-1960
Dangerous Operations, 1913-1955

Dannenbaum, W., 1937-1948

Duffy Case, 1888-1903

Dunlap vs. Mallinckrodt, 1911

E.l. DuPont de Nemours and Company, 1931-1952

Dye Works (German), n.d.

Electric Lighting, 1904-1905

Employee Service Record Comparison, 1941

Employee Welfare, 1900-1965

Endemann, Dr. H., 1898-1900

European Manufacturers Interview, 1922

Evans, Dr. U.R., 1934-1940

Fairbanks, R.S., 1944-1956

Fansteel Products Inc., 1935-1945

Farr, Dr. H.V., 1934-1958

First Aid Training, 1953-1956

Fistere, Joseph, Jr., 1941-1944

Fistere, Joseph, Jr., 1945-1964

Fistere Renegotiation File, 1943-1945



984. French, Dr. C.L, 1940-1942

985. Frohock, M.A., 1921-1941

986. Frohock, M.A., 1942-1944

987. Frohock, M.A., 1945-1946

988. Frohock, M.A., 1947-1953

989. Gaston, John F., 1942-1964

990. General Correspondence, 1904-1944
991. General Correspondence, 1945-1963
992. General Electric Company, 1924-1934
993. General Electric Company, 1934-1949
994. Gerk, Colonel Joseph A., 1942-1957
995. Graf, George, 1912

996. Granite City Steel Co., 1941-1952
997. Harrington, Dr. Charles D., 1942

998. Harrington, Dr. Charles D., 1943-1967
999. Hathaway, King, 1930-1940

BOX 18 (042456)
FOLDERS 1000-1103

1000. Health Hazards, 1939-1941

1001. Heating, 1946-1955

1002. Holliday, John H., 1937-1948

1003. Homeyer, Dr. A.H., 1947-1955

1004. Homeyer, Dr. A.H., 1956-1959

1005. Homeyer, Dr. A.H., 1960-March 1973

1006. Homeyer, Dr. A.H., June 1973-1980

1007. Horner and Shifrin, 1950-1959

1008. John Hopkins University, 1951

1009. Hostetter, Dr. J.C., 1938-1945

1010. Huning, H.W., 1909

1011. Hunt Company vs. Mallinckrodt, 1949-1957

1012. Impact Register Company, 1955-1956

1013. Indium Corporation of America, 1932-1941

1014. Indiana University Medical Center, 1953

1015. Inter-Office Memos, 1934-1964

1016. Job Preference List, 1944

1017. A.T. Kearney and Company, 1937-1944

1018. A.T. Kearney and Company, 1945-1954

1019. Knoop, Victor H., 1941-1953

1020. Knowlton, N.P., 1940-1943

1021. Knowlton, N.P., 1944-1962

1022. Krueger, Paul A., 1937-1970

1023. Krueger, Paul A., Mallinckrodt Division Policy, 1963

1024. Krueger, Paul A., A Company In Transition, Chapters 1-7, 1967
1025. Krueger, Paul A., A Company In Transition, Chapters 8-11, 1967
1026. Krueger, Paul A., A Company In Transition, Chapters 12-17, 1967
1027. Krueger, Paul A., Notes on Mallinckrodt History, 1966-1967



1028. Krueger, Paul A., "Some Historical Highlights", 1937, 1965
1029. Krueger, Paul A., A Tribute to Edward Mallinckrodt, Jr., 1963-1966
1030. Labor Relations and Strikes, 1939-1962

1031. Labor Relations and Strikes, Newsclippings, 1940s-1962
1032. Lawton, William H., 1908

1033. Legal, 1901-1921

1034. Legal, 1922-1957

1035. Letters of Appreciation, 1915-1964

1036. Lidbury, Austin F., 1908-1912

1037. Lidbury, Austin F., 1913-1920

1038. Lidbury, Austin F., 1921-1939

1039. Lidbury, Austin F., 1940-1955

1040. Loomis, Sayles and Company, October 1934-June 1941
1041. Loomis, Sayles and Company, July-December 1941
1042. Loomis, Sayles and Company, January-July 1942

1043. Loomis, Sayles and Company, July 1942-December 1943
1044. Loomis, Sayles and Company, 1944

1045. Loomis, Sayles and Company, 1945-1962

1046. Lucas, F.F., 1927-1944

1047. John McNeil and Company, 1906

1048. Mallinckrodt 100th Anniversary Publication, 1967

BOX 19 (042457)
FOLDERS 1049-1103

1049. Manufacturing Chemists Association, 1941

1050. Manufacturing Cost Statements, 1902-1918

1051. Marks, Lionel S., 1934-1955

1052. Massachusetts Institute of Technology, 1934-1939
1053. Massachusetts Institute of Technology, 1940-1942
1054. Massachusetts Institute of Technology, 1942-1961
1055. Medical Service Plan/Weldon Spring Plant, 1956-1959
1056. Merck and Company, 1940-191956

1057. Metals Research Laboratory, 1938-1939

1058. Michigan Ammonia Works, 1909-1916

1059. Microscopes, 1934-1942

1060. Microscopes, 1943-1953

1061. Miner, Carl S., 1944-1949

1062. Miner, Carl S., 1952-1959

1063. Missouri Pacific Lines, 1948

1064. Model Letters, 1904-1906

1065. Monsanto Chemical Company, 1940-1960

1066. Morecomb, Fred, 1958

1067. J.P. Morgan and Company, Inc., 1947-1956

1068. Morris, David E., 1941-1945

1069. National Ammonia Company, 1906-July 1909
1070. National Ammonia Company, August 1909-1919
1071. National Carbon Company, 1941



1072. National Distillers Products Corporation, 1949-1950
1073. National Milk Sugar Company, 1909

1074. New Jersey Office, 1938-1947

1075. New Jersey Office, 1948-1955

1076. New Jersey Plant, 1913-1917

1077. New Jersey Plant, 1930

1078. New Jersey Plant, 1931

1079. New Jersey Plant, 1935-1961

1080. New York Office, 1898-1908

1081. New York Office, January-August 1909

1082. New York Office, August 1909

1083. New York Office, 1912-1935

1084. New York Office, 1948-1962

1085. New York Office, 1917

1086. New York Plant, June-May 1918

1087. New York Plant, May-August 1918

1088. New York Plant, September-October 1918

1089. New York Plant, Edward Mallinckrodt, Jr., to Edward Mallinckrodt, Sr., 1925
1090. Newsclippings, 1915-1918

1091. Notices, 1900-1947

1092. Office Manual, Part I, 1957-1961

1093. Office Manual, Part 11, 1957-1961

1094. Office Manual, Part 111, 1957-1961

1095. Oppenheimer, Dr. Franz, 1932-1933

1096. Pacific Ammonia and Chemical Company, 1909
1097. Patent Attorney (Delos H. Haymes), 1932-1940
1098. Patents, 1894-1921

1099. Photo Manual, The Chemistry of Photography, 1932
1100. Photo Manual, Correspondence, 1947-1954

1101. Photo Manual, Manuscript, 1952-1954

1102. Photo Manual, Revised Chapters and Notes, 1952-1954
1103. Photographic Memoranda, 1939

BOX 20 (042711)
FOLDERS 1104-1160

1104. Polaroid Corporation, 1941-1952
1105. Procter and Gamble, 1945-1946

1106. Prospectus, 1954-1969

1107. Purdue University, 1934-1944

1108. Refinite Sales Company, 1938-1961
1109. Rockefeller Institute for Medical Research, 1941
1110. Ruehle, A.E., 1939-1957

1111. Ruehle, A.E., Publications, 1938-1943
1112. Ruhoff, John R., 1943-1965

1113. Ruppel, Robert, 1940-1962

1114. Russe, Dr. F.W., 1909-1958

1115. Sachs Electrical Company, 1937-1941



1116. Safety Tips, 1958

1117. St. Louis Academy of Science, 1954

1118. St. Louis City Comptroller Office, 1911

1119. Sales Meeting Addresses, 1949-1951

1120. Sales Meeting (National), December 15-16, 1958
1121. Sales Report, 1949

1122. Schaefer, Dr. Louis (German), 1898

1123. Schwabe, Carl, 1938-1960

1124. Shareholders Power of Attorney, 1948

1125. Shell Oil Company, 1938-1945

1126. Shreve, Professor Norris, 1927-1939

1127. Shreve, Professor Norris, 1940-1950

1128. Shreve, Professor Norris, 1952-1965

1129. Shreve, Professor Norris, Strontium Report, 1931
1130. Shreve, Professor Norris, Strontium Pamphlets, 1916-1929
1131. Smith, Thomas H., 1928

1132. Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, 1941-1952
1133. C.M. Spring Drug Company, 1913

1134. Squibb Ether Can Suit, 1921-1931

1135. Squibb Ether Can Suit, 1932-1943

1136. Stock Sale to Employees, 1921

1137. Stock Transfer, 1922

1138. Stull, Dr. W.N., 1909-1934

1139. Strike (1918) at St. Louis Plant, 1918-1962

1140. Swann, Theodore, 1932

1141. Swann, Theodore, 1933-1941

1142. Swartout, C.W., 1949-1967

1143. Technical Scholarship of Mallinckrodt Chemical Works, 1904-1909
1144. Technical Scholarship of Mallinckrodt Chemical Works, 1910-1917
1145. Thayer, Harold, 1944-1963

1146. The Thermal Syndicate, Ltd., 1917-1918

1147. The Thermal Syndicate, Ltd., 1932-1940

1148. Thomas, Dr. George J., 1952-1953

1149. Thorpe, Dr. Melvin A., August 1934-June 1940
1150. Thorpe, Dr. Melvin A., July 1940-December 1940
1151. Thorpe, Dr. Melvin A., January-July 1941

1152. Thorpe, Dr. Melvin A., August-December 1941
1153. Thorpe, Dr. Melvin A., January-May 1942

1154. Thorpe, Dr. Melvin A., June-December 1942
1155. Thorpe, Dr. Melvin A., 1943

1156. Thorpe, Dr. Melvin A., February-December 1944
1157. Thorpe, Dr. Melvin A., 1945

1158. Thorpe, Dr. Melvin A., 1946-1947

1159. Thorpe, Dr. Melvin A., 1948-1958

1160. Tinplate, January 1934-May 1934

BOX 21 (042808)
FOLDERS 1161-1196



1161.
1162.
1163.
1164.
1165.
1166.
1167.
1168.
11609.
1170.
1171.
1172.
1173.
1174.
1175.
1176.
1177.
1178.
1179.
1180.
1181.
1182.
1183.
1184.
1185.
1186.
1187.
1188.
11809.
1190.
1191.
1192.
1193.
1194,
1195.
1196.

BOX

Tinplate, June-December 1943

Tinplate, 1944-1955

Tin Research Institute, 1934-1943

Tin Research Institute, 1944-1951

Trade Ways, Inc., August 1943-February 1944
Trade Ways, Inc., March-July 1944

Trade Ways, Inc., August 1944-October 1945
Union Bay State Company, January-August 1944
United States Department of Agriculture, July 1909
United States Geological Survey, February-March 1910
United States Steel Corporate, 1939-1940
Universal Yonkers Corporation, 1947-1948
Uranium Division Mallinckrodt Chemical Works, 1954-1957
Uranium Division News, February 1962

Virginia Smelting Company, 1936-1961
Wallingford, Dr. V.H., 1934-1940

Wallingford, Dr. V.H., 1941

Wallingford, Dr. V.H., 1942

Wallingford, Dr. V.H., 1943-1965

Warren, Dr. Shields, 1953-June 1960

Warren, Dr. Shields, 1960-1961

Warren, Dr. Shields, 1962-1963

Warren, Dr. Shields, 1964-1965

Warren, Dr. Shields, 1966-1975

Warren, Dr. Shields, 1977-1979

Warren, Dr. Shields, Memorial, 1980-1982
Wasserscheid, August A., 1937-1954

Water, 1912-1955

Whitmore, Frank C., 1927-1935

Whitmore, Frank C., 1936-1939

Whitmore, Frank C., 1940-1947

Wilson, Dr. Robert E., 1940-1957

"World Radiology Abstracts”, January 1959

Yale University School of Medicine, 1942-1950
Anesthesia Semi Centennial, 1846-1896
Analytical Department, 1928

22 (042809)

FOLDERS 1197-1229

1197.
1198.
11909.
1200.
1201.
1202.
1203.

Analytical Reagents Catalog, June 22, 1937
Analytical Reagents Catalog, June 25, 1941
Analytical Reagents Catalog, May 20, 1943
Arsphenamine, 1910-1921

Barium Sulfate Pamphlets, 1963-1974
Bureau of Standards, January 1910-1911
Bureau of Standards, 1912



1204. Bureau of Standards, 1913-1926
1205. Bureau of Standards, 1927-1930
1206. Bureau of Standards, 1931

1207. Bureau of Standards, 1932-1939
1208. Bureau of Standards, 1940-1949
1209. Bureau of Standards, 1950-1953
1210. Bureau of Standards, 1954

1211. Bureau of Standards, 1955-1964
1212. Calamine, 1908

1213. Cocaine, 1904-1911

1214. Cocaine, 1912

1215. Codeine, 1909-1930

1216. Codeine Pamphlets, 1959

1217. Collodian, 1927-1928 1218. Cyclopropane, 1934-1939
1219. Data Book, 1930s-1950s

1220. Data Sheets (Chemical), 1940-1949
1221. Diethyl Ether, by Robert B. Dodd, M.D., 1962
1222. Dihydrocodeine Bitartrate, n.d.
1223. Distillation, 1912-March 1910

1224. Distillation, April 1910-June 1921
1225. Distillation, July 1921-October 1940
1226. Distillation Equipment, 1907-1913
1227. Drawings, n.d.

1228. Drawings, n.d.

1229. Ether Apparatus Drawings, 1918

BOX 23 (043015)
FOLDERS 1230-1275

1230. Ether Building Plans, August 1912-July 1914
1231. Ether Building Plans, August-October 1914
1232. Ether Building Plans, November 1914-July 1916
1233. Ether Building Plans, August-November 1916
1234. Ether Cans, 1915-1928

1235. Ether Extraction Process, n.d.

1236. Ether Films, 1898-1946

1237. Ether Market, 1912-1939

1238. Ether Muffin Tins, 1943-1944

1239. Ether Newsclippings, 1929

1240. Ether Patent, 1923-1954

1241. Ether Plant Reconstruction, 1919-1928

1242. Ether Plant Reconstruction Plans and Notes, 1918
1243. Ether Plant Reconstruction Plans and Notes, n.d.
1244, Ether Survey, 1950-1951

1245, Fractionation, 1903-1926

1246. Fractionation, 1927-1943

1247. Gallic Acid, 1907-1908

1248. Gallic Acid, 1909-1913



1249.
1250.
1251.
1252.
1253.
1254,
12565.
1256.
1257.
1258.
1259.
1260.
1261.
1262.
1263.
1264.
1265.
1266.
1267.
1268.
12609.
1270.
1271.
1272.
1273.
1274.
1275.

Guaiamar, June 9, 1919

Hazardous Material Regulation, n.d.
Hippuran, 1938-1946

Hoods, 1911-1942

Hydrogen Peroxide, 1908-1909
Hydrogen Peroxide, 1911-1912
Hydroquinone, 1908-1929

Idea, 1918-1940

lodine, 1909-1936

Ipecac, 1915

Liver Scan Pamphlet, 1972

Morphine, 1899-1927

Opium, 1880-1909

Opium, 1910-1912

Other Chemical Processes, 1902-1911
Other Chemical Processes, 1912-1918
Other Chemical Processes, 1924-2946
Outline to History of Chemistry, 1950
Pharmaceutical Publications, 1918, 1964
Pharmacy Planning ldeas, ¢.1940s-1950s
Photo Bulletins, 1957-1958
Prescription Promotion Bulletins, 1936
Price List, 1894

Price List, 1897

Price List, 1902

Price List, 1907

Price List, 1918

BOX 24 (043016)
FOLDERS 1276-1308, VOLUMES 1-2

1276.
1277.
1278.
1279.
1280.
1281.
1282.
1283.
1284.
1285.
1286.
1287.
1288.
1289.
1290.
1291.
1292.

Price List, January-March 1935

Price List, May-June 1935

Price List, July-August 1935

Price List, September-December 1935
Price List, April 1941

Price List, 1953-1969

Product Notices, 1935-1940

Product Name List, 1939

Product Name List, 1941

Product Name List, 1941-1946

The Professional Pharmacy, 1935

Proof, Mallinckrodt Plan Board, 1937
The Protein Structure Project, 1950-1951
Sales Policy for Educational Institution, 1934-1943
Solicylic Acid, ¢.1900

Silicon Resistivity Profiles, 1959

Silver, 1938-1941



1293. Stoneware, 1907-1910

1294. Stoneware, 1911-1913

1295. Symposium on Blood Preservation and Blood Substitute, 1961
1296. Symposium on Chemical Usefulness of Codeine, 1957
1297. Symposium on the Pancreas, 1960

1298. Tanks, 1910-1918

1299. Themisone, n.d.

1300. Thermometers, 1902-1912

1301. Thermometers, 1929-1951

1302. Towers, 1912-1943

1303. Uranium Fuel, 1956

1304. Urokon, 1952

1305. Urokon, 1954

1306. United States Pharmacopoeia, 1898-1909

1307. United States Pharmacopoeia, 1910

1308. United States Pharmacopoeia, 1911-1913

SERIES 7 - JOURNALS AND SCRAPBOOKS, VOLUMES 1-17

VOLUME
1. Book List, 1898-1942
2. Chemistry Notes, 1901-1905

BOX 25 (043023)
VOLUMES 3-15

VOLUME

3. Journal of Chemistry Notes, 1901-1905
4. Journal of Chemistry Notes, 1902

5. Chemistry Notes, 1902

6. Chemistry Notes, 1902-1903

7. Chemistry Notes, 1903-1905

8. Chemistry Notes, 1920-1929

9. Correspondence and notes, 1903-1922
10. Correspondence, 1914-1915

11. Correspondence, (Edward Mallinckrodt Jr.'s private list), 1902-1904
12. Day Book, 1907-1961

13. Ether Notes, 1912-1913

14. Ether Notes, 1913-1914

15. Scrapbook, 1896-1911

BOX 26 (043024)
VOLUMES 16-17, FOLDERS 1309-1321

VOLUME
16. Scrapbook, 1910-1927
17. Scrapbook on Chemistry, 1878-1931



SERIES 8 - PHOTOGRAPHS AND GLASS SLIDES, 1867-1959,
FOLDERS 1309-1320, PHOTOGRAPHS #s 1560-64, 11420-11726

1309. Photographs 452.1-452.5
1310. Photographs 452.6-452.28
1311. Photographs 452.29-452.38
1312. Photographs 452.39-452.78
1313. Photographs 452.79-452.106
1314. Photographs 452.107-452.125
1315. Photographs 452.126-452.131
1316. Photographs 452.132-452.141
1317. Photographs 452.142-452.158
1318. Photographs 452.159-452.188
1319. Photographs 452.189-452.217
1320. Photographs 452.218-452.268

GLASS SLIDES, 1920s, 452.268-452.307

Photograph 452.308, 18x9 in mapcase

INDEX

Academy of Science of St. Louis, f. 472

Adirondack League Club, f. 122-124, 150, 219, 473, 665, 666
Africa, f. 549-553, 749

Air Pollution, f. 382, 383

Alaska, f. 236-238, 252, 253, 365, 474, 544, 554-567, 582, 583
Amberg, Richard, f. 135

American Chemical Society, f. 477-481, v. 15

American Chemical Society Midwest Award, f. 40, 480, 1128
American Petroleum Institute, f. 594

Anesthesia, f. 799, 800, 819, 860-866, 899, 904, 906, 935,
936, 974, 979, 1010, 1107, 1126, 1127, 1134, 1135, 1153,
1189, 1207, 1211, 1218, 1311-1314, v. 13-14

Arcade Trust, f. 439-441, 460-466

Art, f. 94-102, 289

Astronomy, f. 314-317

Atom Bomb, f. 353, 886-887, 914

Atomic Energy, f. 367, 886-887, 982, 1023-1029, 1055, 1181, 1182,
1185

Audubon Society, f. 115, 289, 412, 485

Barclay, Judge Shepard, f. 1-4, 467, 877

Barclay Scholarship Fund, f. 877

Barnard Free Skin and Cancer Hospital, f. 599, 898, 903, 904
Barnes Hospital, f. 185, 878



Baruch, Bernard, f. 121, 147, 353

Bauer, D. Walter, f. 859, 873-874

Biebinger Lawsuit, f. 462, 937, 938

Biebinger, O.L., f. 933-938, 1076

Bissell, John T., f. 149-150

Bixby, H.M., f. 939

Board of Police Commissioners, City of St. Louis, f. 980
Boone and Crockett Club, f. 488-494

Boy Scouts of America, f. 601

Boylston, A.C., . 941-942, v. 12

British War Relief, WWII, f. 603-604

Bureau of Standards, f. 1202-1211

Businessmen, f. 1-1320

Byron, Iris, f. 157

Cancer Research Institute, Deaconess Hospital, f. 1180-1186
Cardinal Glennon Hospital, f. 607

Cate, Karl S., f. 9-21

Catlin, Daniel C., f. 162

Century of Progress Exhibits, f. 948-951, 1311

Chemical Manufacturing, f. 40-61, 130-422, 681-685, 718-720,
730-742, 799-1315, v. 1-17

Child Labor Laws, f. 301

Christ Church Cathedral, f. 611-614

Citizens Committee for a National War Service Act, f. 168
Citizens School Improvement Committee, St. Louis, f. 616
City Art Museum of St. Louis, f. 617

Churchill Speech at Fulton, f. 167, 245, 353

Clarksville Farm, f. 171, 409, 438, 444-451

Compton, Dr. Arthur Holly, f. 886-887

Conant, Dr. James B., f. 754-756, 809

Concord Academy, f. 621, 622

Conservation, f. 103-129, 148, 149, 209, 210, 219, 236-238,
252, 254, 289, 353, 412, 485, 488-494, 497, 500, 530, 531, 176-183,
241, 653, 654, 359, 148, 150, 228, 180-183, 273, 374, 407, 304, 473,
517,530

Conservation Foundation, f. 103-105

Coolidge, Harold Jr., f. 176-183

Cornell University, f. 685-687

Crockett, Dr. David, f. 869-874

Curtis, Congressman Thomas B, f. 191, 209, 210, 698-700
D.N. Burrus Trust, f. 467

Danforth, William H., f. 194

Darst, Mayor Joseph, f. f. 169

Deutsche Chemical Gesellschaft, v. 17

"Dietary Studies with Harvard Students", f. 46

Dinosaur National Monument Park, f. 107-124, 149, 150,
161, 180, 209, 210, 219, 353, 407

Drugs, f. 918-1320



Duffy Case, f. 967

Dunlap vs. Mallinckrodt, f. 968

Echo Park Dam, f. 108-124, 407

Edward Mallinckrodt Memorial Laboratory, Harvard University, f. 805- 813, 825, 1315
Edward Mallinckrodt 111 Memorial Scholarship, f. 346, 776

Elliott, Howard, f. 209-210

Ether, f. 124, 799, 800, 819, 861-866, 899, 905, 935, 936, 958, 974, 979, 1010, 1126, 1127,
1107,

1134, 1135, 1148, 1153, 1189, 1204, 1211, 1218, 1229-1244, 1311-1314, v. 1-17
Ether Cans, f. 958, 1134-1135

Ether Film, f. 948-951, 1236, 1313

Eustis, Frederic, f. 1175

Evarts A. Graham Fund, f. 888-892, 898

Experimental Bullet Project, f. 423-432

Farr, H.V., f. 952-954, 979

Fiftieth Anniversary Party, f. 924, 1318

Fistere, Joseph, Jr., f. 981-983

Forest Park, f. 373

The Franklin Institute, f. 503-503

Franklin Institute Gold Member Award, f. 503

Frohock, M.A.,f. 985-988

Fundamental Science Bill, f. 213, 222

Gerk, Joseph, f. 994, 1310

German Relatives, f. 9-21, 26, 29-32, 75-77

Gorgas Memorial Institute of Tropical and Preventive Medicine, f. 54
Government Research Institute, St. Louis, f. 636-637

Grace Hill House, f. 638

Graham, Dr. Evarts A., f. 898-899

Granite City Steel Company., f. 1941-1952

Guns, f. 438-429, 907

Hahn, Herbert, f. 29-32

Hajdukovich, John, f. 236-238, 563-567, 582, 583

Hardy Salt Co., f. 1117

Harrington, Dr. Charles D., f. 997-998

Havard Board of Overseers, f. 733-740, v. 17

Harvard Medical School, f. 850-876, 1155

Harvard University, f. 176-183, 349, 434, 454, 726-876, 1034,

1143, 1144, 1315, v. 15

Health and Safety, Mallinckrodt Chemical Works, f. 1000, 1003-1004, 1021
Henry Elliot Mallinckrodt Professorship of Anethesiology, f. 905
Hippuran, f. 1152

Homeyer, Dr. A. H., f. 1003-1036

Honorary Degree, Washington University, f. 42

Hughes, F. L., f. 900-902

Humanities Award, 1963, f. 43, 1029

Hunt Company vs. Mallinckrodt, f. 1011

Indian Affairs, f. 236-238, 252, 253, 582, 583

Kaufmann, Mayor A.P., f. 169



Kennedy, John F., f. 407

Knowlton, N.P., f. 1020-1021

Kolb vs. T. Swann, Mallinckrodt Chemical Works and Swann Corp, f. 1140, 1141
Krueger, Paul A., f. 1022-1029

Labor Relations, f. 219, 733, 1104, 1105

Labor Unions, f. 941, 952-954, 981, 1030

Lakeside Home for Boys, f. 209, 210, 645

Lamb, Dr. Arthur B., f. 814-824, 949

Lambert, Albert Bond, v. 15

Lawsuits, f. 433, 462, 465, 466, 937, 938, 967, 968, 1011, 1140, 1141, 1134, 1135
League of Women Voters, f. 646

Lidbury, Austin F., f. 1036-1039

Lister Award, f. 899

Louisiana Purchase Exposition, 1904, v. 15

Ludeking, Charles, v. 17

Macelwane, Reverend James, f. 705

Mallinckrodt, Barbara E., f. 38, 621, 622

Mallinckrodt Chemical Works, f. 40-69, 87-93, 726-1315, 1318, v. 1-17
Mallinckrodt Chemical Works, New Jersey Office, f. 1074-1079
Mallinckrodt Chemical Works, New York Office, f. 1080-1089
Mallinckrodt, Edward, Jr., f. 1-1320

Mallinckrodt, Edward, Sr., f. 54-59, 460, 765, 825, 1089, 1090
Mallinckrodt, Edward, II, f. 245, 346, 776, 783

Mallinckrodt, Elizabeth, f. 38, 621-622

Mallinckrodt, Elizabeth Elliot, f. 60, 460, 464

Mallinckrodt, Family Trust, f. 439-441, 460-466

Mallinckrodt, George, f. 62-66, 345, 572

Mallinckrodt, Henry, f. 67-68, 252, 341, 429, 889, 905, 963
Mallinckrodt Home, f. 229, 1316

Mallinckrodt Inc., Pharmacuetical Research and Development Laboratories, f. 1185
Mallinckrodt Institute of Radiology, f. 465, 892, 895, 904, 910
Mallinckrodt, Jane Anderson, f. 466

Mallinckrodt, Jimmie, f. 57, 410

Mallinckrodt Memorial Bookplate, f. 783

Mallinckrodt, Rosalie Randolph, f. 466

Mallinckrodt Tax Case, f. 433

Mallinckrodt Technical Scholarship, f. 1143-1144

Mallinckrodt Ward 4, f. 859, 862-867, 872

Manufacturers, f. 1-1320

Massachusetts General Hospital, f. 345, 755, 856-876, 948
Massachusetts Institute of Technology, f. 460, 651, 1052-1054
Medicine, f. 46, 244, 577, 599, 607, 633, 681-687, 705-706, 718-721,
776, 786-832, 850-1315

The Menninger Foundation, f. 654-656

Mercantile Library, f. 657

Meteorology, f. 731, 732, 1008

Meyer Drug Company, f. 54

Miner, Carl S., f. 1061-1062



Mining, f. 201, 266

Missouri Botanical Gardens, f. 292, 296, 660, 886
Missouri Historical Society, f. 661

Missouri Mental Health Commission, f. 373
Missouri Public Expenditure Survey, f. 373
Missouri Republican Party, f. 293, 693-700
Monsanto Chemical Company, f. 1065, 1141
Narcotics, f. 1003-1006, 1010, 1184, 1213-1216, 1293
National Ammonia Company, f. 936, 1069-1070
National Economic Council, Inc., f. 605-667
National Geographic Society, f. 556-557

National Labor Relations Board, f. 952-954
National Research Council, f. 108, 183, 671-673
Nixon, Richard, f. 311

Nobel Prize, f. 887

Noonday Club, f. 520, v. 15

Nuclear Weapons, f. 367, 374

Observatory, Clarksville, Missouri, f. 314-317
O'Neill, Thomas P., f. 407

Opie, Dr. Eugene L., f. 681-687

Panther Dam, f. 108-114, 149, 241, 352, 666
Patents, f. 974, 1097, 1098

Penicillin, f. 1179

Pennsylvania State College, f. 1189-1191
Pharmaceuticals, f. 918-1320

Photo Manual, f. 1099-1102

Photographic Chemicals, f. 1099-1104
Photography, f. 264, 381, 532-553, 406, 886, 887, 549, 550, 816,
818, 819, 1015, 1038, 1099-1104

Plant Fire, Mallinckrodt Chemical Works, f. 933-936
Proetz, Arthur, f. 331

Pruett, Ruth, f. 333

Purdue University, f. 1155

Queeny, Edgar Monsanto, f. 111, 127, 128, 295, 335, 490-492, 693, 697, 1065
Radiation, f. 367

Radiology, f. 465, 892, 895, 904, 910, 1194
Republican National Committee, f. 693-700
Richards, T.W., f. 826-829

Rockefeller Foundation, f. 232

Ruehle, AE., f. 1110-1111

Ruhoff, John, f. 522, 1112

St. Joseph Lead Company, f. 345

St. Louis Academy of Science, f. 1117

St. Louis Art Museum, f. 617

St. Louis Board of Education, f. 616

St. Louis Chamber of Commerce, f. 524

St. Louis Chemical Society, v. 15

St. Louis Children's Hospital, f. 701, 1090



St. Louis City, f. 636, 637, 980

St. Louis Country Day School, f. 346, 347, 703
St. Louis Social Register, f. 86

St. Louis University, f. 705

Sanford, Hugh W., f. 350-353

Scarlett, Bishop William, f. 707-709
Scenic Preservation Award: Horace Albright Medal, f. 125
Science, f. 1-1320

Seismology, f. 705

Shaffer, Dr. Philip A., f. 912-913
Shepley, Ethan A.H., f. 465-466, 914
Shreve, Professor Norris, f. 1126-1130
Sierra Club, f. 107-124

Smith, Dr. Charles H., f. 368-369

Smith, Fred, f. 107-124

Smith, Luther Ely, f. 467

Society of Chemical Industry, f. 528
Special Bullet Project, f. 423-426, 902, 907
Squibb vs. Mallinckrodt, f. 1134, 1135
Stark, Floyd, f. 378

Starr, William 1., f. 544-547, 1099-1102
Steedman, Edward H., f. 381-383
Stereoscopic Photography, f. 886

Strikes, f. 1030-1031, 1090, 1139
Strontium 90, f. 1126, 1129, 1130

Stull, Dr. W.N., f. 1139

Swann, Theodore, f. 1140-1141

Tax Cases, f. 465-466

Thayer, Harold, f. 1145

Thorpe, Dr. Melvin A., f. 1149-1159
Tooth Flouridation, f. 198

Tornado--St. Louis, 1959, f. 419
Transportation, f. 334, 1320

Travel, f. 365, 544-567, 1320

Truman, Harry S., f. 399

Tuberculosis, f. 1157

Tucker Prairie, f. 126-129

Tucker, Mayor Raymond, f. f. 169, 902
Upper Colorado River Project, f. 107-124
United Fund of St. Louis, f. 716

United Nations, f. 183, 620

University of Michigan, f. 1151-1156
University of Missouri, f. 126-129
Uranium, f. 1173, 1174, 1303, 1310
Urban League of St. Louis, f. 717
Urokon, f. 1159, 1304-1305

U.S. Bureau of Standard, f. 1202-1211
Vanderbuilt University, f. 1151-1159, 1177, 1218



Virus Diseases, f. 1149-1159

Visiting Nurse Association of St. Louis, f. 721

Wallingford, Dr. V. H., f. 1176-1179

War Labor Board, f. 952

War Production Board, f. 312, 990

Warren, Dr. Shields, f. 1145, 1180-1186

Washington University, f. 434, 440, 463-465, 877-917, 1034, 1177
Washington University Medical School, f. 888-893, 903-906, 908-910,
912-914, 917

Washington University School of Medicine, f. 888-891, 898-899, 904- 905, 908-910, 912-
914

Weldon Springs Plant, f. 1023-1029, 1055

Wheeler, Doris Bausch, f. 87-93

Whelen, Townsend, f. 428-432

Whitmore, Frank C., f. 1189-1191

Wildlife Conservation, f. 236-238, 365, 182

Wildlife Management Institute, f. 107-120

World War I, f. 1083

World War 11, f. 149, 156, 161, 193, 212, 237, 238, 252, 255, 259, 260,
312, 352, 383, 341, 168, 196, 588, 603, 604, 898-899, 329, 644, 952, 973



